Total financial assets 45,800,797 59,315,360

Financial Liabilities

 Trade and other payables 7 2,524,540 5,284,496
Total financial liabilities 2,524,540 5,284,496

(a) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk
Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets recognised at the end of the financial year whereby a future change
in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate instruments. The Group is also exposed to earnings
volatility on floating rate instruments.

(ii) Price Risk / foreign currency
The Group is not exposed to any significant foreign currency / price risk.

(iii) Sensitivity Analysis
The Directors consider that there is minimal interest rate risk, since there are no long term borrowings or interest bearing credit
held by the Group. Interest rate risk is incurred on cash and cash equivalents earning interest in bank accounts and term
deposits.

If these movements were to occur, the impact on the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income for each category of financial instrument held at the end of the financial year is presented below. This assumes that all
other assumptions are held constant.

44   headspace Annual Report 2016-17

headspace National Youth Mental Health Foundation Ltd ABN 26 137 533 843

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued) for the year ended 30 June 2017

Note 18: Financial Risk Management (continued)

2017 Carrying Amount  Interest Rate Risk
+100bps -100bps

($) ($) ($)

Financial Assets

Cash assets 31,667,923 280,769 (280,769)

Other financial assets 11,775,474 116,797 (116,797)

Trade and other receivables (ex prepayments) 2,357,400 - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,524,540 - -
Total increase / decrease 397,566 (397,566)

2016 Carrying Amount  Interest Rate Risk
+100bps -100bps

($) ($) ($)

Financial Assets

Cash assets 45,886,813 423,028 (423,028)

Other financial assets 11,616,117 114,033 (114,033)

Trade and other receivables (ex prepayments) 1,812,430 - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,284,496 - -
Total increase / decrease 537,061 (537,061)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from credit exposures to outstanding receivables.

The Directors consider that the credit risk associated with Government funding receivable is low, since all revenue is under
contract subject to the Group meeting certain criteria as laid out in the Government funding agreements. The Group is required
to report its quarterly financial status to Government, within a detailed reporting framework. This allows the Government to
review the application of all funding against the approved key milestones.

The outstanding debtors balance in the Group exclusively consists of amounts owing from Primary Healthcare Networks or